through the state treasurer, is authorized to execute one or more financed1

purchase of an asset or certificate of participation agreements       to2

finance the implementation costs of the Colorado operations resource3

engine upgrade and continuous improvement       project in an amount up4

to nine million seven hundred eighty-seven thousand dollars ($9,787,000)5

plus reasonable and necessary administrative, monitoring, and closing6

costs and interest, including capitalized interest and credit enhancement7

costs such as a debt service reserve fund or bond insurance.8

(b)  The anticipated annual state-funded payments for the principal9